Regular Meeting of the Worthington City Council
PUBLIC HEARING FOR INCREASING REFUSE RATES, ENTERING INTO GENERAL
OBLIGATION STREET IMPROVEMENT LOAN, AND AMENDING TRAFFIC CODE
Monday, July 3, 2017.

Mayor, Bill Burger, called the meeting to order at 6:30 PM.

Roll call: Marty Marugg Clarence Tuel, Kay Risser, Dan Feldmann. Absent: Steve Engler.
Motion by Feldmann to approve the agenda, seconded by Risser, all ayes, motion carried.

Mayor, Bill Burger, administered Oath of Office for New City Clerk/Treasurer, Emily Miller.
Motion by Tuel to approve Resolution #2018-01, A Resolution Hiring and Setting City
Clerk/Treasurer Wage and Benefits, seconded by Feldmann. No roll call. All ayes, motion
carried.

Motion by Marugg to approve consent agenda, consisting of the minutes of June 19, 2017
meeting and claims list, seconded by Tuel, all ayes, motion carried.

No citizen concerns, no citizens present.

At 6:47 PM, Burger Closed Regular Meeting and Opened the Public Hearing on Proposal to
Enter into a General Obligation Street Improvement Loan Agreement, Amending Title VI,
Section 6-2-14 of Chapter 2, and Amending Title 111, Section 3-3-26 of Chapter 3 of the City of
Worthington’s Code of Ordinances. No questions. At 6:48 PM, Burger Closed Public Hearing
and Resumed Regular Meeting.

Motion by Feldmann to approve Resolution #2018-02, A Resolution Taking Additional Action
on Proposal to Enter into a General Obligation Street Improvement Loan Agreement, seconded
by Tuel. Roll call. Ayes: Risser, Tuel, Feldmann, Marugg. Nays: none. Motion carried.

Motion by Marugg to Approve and Adopt 1% Reading of Ordinance No. 177... An Ordinance
Amending the Code of Ordinances of the City of Worthington, lowa, Title VI,

Section 6-2-14 of Chapter 2: Utilities- Billing Charges, Solid Waste and Recycling Rates. Every
utility account within the City of Worthington that is currently charged the residential refuse rate
will be increased by $2.00/month, and every utility account that is currently charged the
commercial refuse rate will be increased by $1.00/month. Seconded by Risser.

Roll call. Ayes: Tuel, Feldmann, Risser, Marugg. Nays: none. Motion carried.

Motion by Tuel to Approve and Adopt 1* Reading of Ordinance No. 178... An Ordinance
Amending the Code of Ordinances of the City of Worthington, lowa, Title I1l, Section 3-3-26 of
Chapter 3: Traffic Code, Stopping, Standing, or Parking Prohibited in Specified Places.
Additional parking specifications and distance requirements have been added to be in
compliance with lowa DOT rules in regards to the Highway 136 Improvements Project.
Seconded by Risser. Roll call. Ayes: Marugg, Tuel, Feldmann, Risser. Nays: none. Motion
carried.

No clerk concerns.

Motion by Feldmann to adjourn at 7:08 PM, seconded by Marugg, all ayes, carried.

Minutes prepared by:

Emily Miller

City Clerk/Treasurer



Claims 07/03/17

Miscellaneous:
MTI Distributing-(Ball Park Tractor
Donation)

Payment for Services Rendered:
Black Hills Energy
Brunkan Equipment

City of Dyersville
Daybreak

Dyersville Commercial
ECIA

Fuerste, Carew, Juergens &
Sudmeier

Heritage Printing Company
lowa League of Cities
Keystone Laboratories
Kluesener Sanitation, LLC
Leader Publications

Payroll

Roling Sanitation

Ruth J.

Water & Resource Recovery Center
Supplies:

7G Distributing

Ace

Amazon

Daybreak

Hartig

Hawkins

Master Level Controls
Matthews Distrubuting Co
Menards

Payless

Theisens

USABIlueBook

Tax & Retirement Deductions:
Federal

IPERS

Medicare

Social Security

Treasurer State of lowa

$11,451.90

$296.66
$320.00
$215.83
$160.48
$98.25

$46.50
$7.23
$406.00
$12.50
$669.40
$33.00
$7,068.49
$2,051.50
$25.00
$160.00

$780.15
$76.93
$14.63
$24.95
$120.92
$248.70
$67.97
$279.60
$201.16
$156.10
$22.53
$1,525.49

$580.00
$1,273.07
$262.00
$971.42
$462.00



Alliant Energy
Black Hills Energy
City of Worthington
Verizon
Windstream

$2,660.90
$67.75
$98.30
$28.58
$83.54



