## Regular Meeting of the Worthington City Council

## PUBLIC HEARING FOR INCREASING REFUSE RATES, ENTERING INTO GENERAL OBLIGATION STREET IMPROVEMENT LOAN, AND AMENDING TRAFFIC CODE Monday, July 3, 2017.

Mayor, Bill Burger, called the meeting to order at 6:30 PM.

Roll call: Marty Marugg Clarence Tuel, Kay Risser, Dan Feldmann. Absent: Steve Engler.

Motion by Feldmann to approve the agenda, seconded by Risser, all ayes, motion carried.

Mayor, Bill Burger, administered Oath of Office for New City Clerk/Treasurer, Emily Miller.

Motion by Tuel to approve Resolution #2018-01, A Resolution Hiring and Setting City Clerk/Treasurer Wage and Benefits, seconded by Feldmann. No roll call. All ayes, motion carried.

Motion by Marugg to approve consent agenda, consisting of the minutes of June 19, 2017 meeting and claims list, seconded by Tuel, all ayes, motion carried.

No citizen concerns, no citizens present.

At 6:47 PM, Burger Closed Regular Meeting and Opened the Public Hearing on Proposal to Enter into a General Obligation Street Improvement Loan Agreement, Amending Title VI, Section 6-2-14 of Chapter 2, and Amending Title III, Section 3-3-26 of Chapter 3 of the City of Worthington's Code of Ordinances. No questions. At 6:48 PM, Burger Closed Public Hearing and Resumed Regular Meeting.

Motion by Feldmann to approve Resolution #2018-02, A Resolution Taking Additional Action on Proposal to Enter into a General Obligation Street Improvement Loan Agreement, seconded by Tuel. Roll call. Ayes: Risser, Tuel, Feldmann, Marugg. Nays: none. Motion carried.

Motion by Marugg to Approve and Adopt 1<sup>st</sup> Reading of Ordinance No. 177... An Ordinance Amending the Code of Ordinances of the City of Worthington, Iowa, Title VI,

Section 6-2-14 of Chapter 2: Utilities- Billing Charges, Solid Waste and Recycling Rates. Every utility account within the City of Worthington that is currently charged the residential refuse rate will be increased by \$2.00/month, and every utility account that is currently charged the commercial refuse rate will be increased by \$1.00/month. Seconded by Risser.

Roll call. Ayes: Tuel, Feldmann, Risser, Marugg. Nays: none. Motion carried.

Motion by Tuel to Approve and Adopt 1<sup>st</sup> Reading of Ordinance No. 178... An Ordinance Amending the Code of Ordinances of the City of Worthington, Iowa, Title III, Section 3-3-26 of Chapter 3: Traffic Code, Stopping, Standing, or Parking Prohibited in Specified Places. Additional parking specifications and distance requirements have been added to be in compliance with Iowa DOT rules in regards to the Highway 136 Improvements Project. Seconded by Risser. Roll call. Ayes: Marugg, Tuel, Feldmann, Risser. Nays: none. Motion carried.

No clerk concerns.

Motion by Feldmann to adjourn at 7:08 PM, seconded by Marugg, all ayes, carried.

Minutes prepared by:

**Emily Miller** 

City Clerk/Treasurer

## Claims 07/03/17

Miscellaneous:	
MTI Distributing-(Ball Park Tractor	
Donation)	\$11,451.90
Payment for Services Rendered:	
Black Hills Energy	
Brunkan Equipment	\$296.66
City of Dyersville	\$320.00
Daybreak	\$215.83
Dyersville Commercial	\$160.48
ECIA	\$98.25
Fuerste, Carew, Juergens &	
Sudmeier	\$46.50
Heritage Printing Company	\$7.23
Iowa League of Cities	\$406.00
Keystone Laboratories	\$12.50
Kluesener Sanitation, LLC	\$669.40
Leader Publications	\$33.00
Payroll	\$7,068.49
Roling Sanitation	\$2,051.50
Ruth J.	\$25.00
Water & Resource Recovery Center	\$160.00
Supplies:	
7G Distributing	\$780.15
Ace	\$76.93
Amazon	\$14.63
Daybreak	\$24.95
Hartig	\$120.92
Hawkins	\$248.70
Master Level Controls	\$67.97
Matthews Distrubuting Co	\$279.60
Menards	\$201.16
Payless	\$156.10
Theisens	\$22.53
USABlueBook	\$1,525.49
<b>Tax &amp; Retirement Deductions:</b>	
Federal	\$580.00
IPERS	\$1,273.07
Medicare	\$262.00
Social Security	\$971.42
Treasurer State of Iowa	\$462.00

## **Utilities:**

Alliant Energy	\$2,660.90
Black Hills Energy	\$67.75
City of Worthington	\$98.30
Verizon	\$28.58
Windstream	\$83.54